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CONSULTANT FOR COMMUNITY PANEL PROCESS  
FOR FALSE CREEK FLATS EAST ACCESS PLAN 

Questions and Answers No. 1 

 

Issued on January 29th, 2018 

Q1 

B-3, 5.1 reads "A separate lottery system will be needed to select residents and businesses with 
more than 5 employees." Should that read "to select businesses with more than 5 employees," 
and remove the reference to "residents," or does this refer to the need for two separate lottery 
systems, one for residents and one for businesses with more than 5 employees, or is something 
else meant? Does this exclude employees of businesses with fewer than 5 employees from 
participating as representatives of business interests? 

A1 

The City expects there to be one lottery system that aims for representation from residents 
and businesses in the area. The City would like there to be representation from local 
businesses that are ‘brick and mortar’ businesses that have an understanding of what it 
means to operate in the area. The City will look to advice from the successful proponent 
about how to design a lottery system to fairly select this group, and imagine that businesses 
would need to be incorporated and have at least 3 employees. However, if a successful 
proponent has advice about how to more meaningfully include business perspectives within 
this process, the City will consider alternatives. (See Q17)  

Q2 

B-3, 5.3 reads "This includes coordinating with community stakeholders, local experts and city 
staff to help design and deliver the interest based component of the learning program in 
advance of the first Panel meeting." Does this mean that community stakeholders, local experts 
and city staff should have a chance to review all Panel related materials in advance of the first 
Panel meeting or, with reference to "deliver," does the learning program need to be 
implemented for a public audience in some fashion before the first Panel meeting? If possible, 
please also clarify what is meant by "interest based component. 

A2 

The City expects the successful proponent will actively seek out the advice and input from 
stakeholders on the learning program and that they will involve stakeholders in the learning 
program – e.g. presenting, leading a tour, discussing issues with the panel. The City expects 
that the learning program will be developed to reflect the full-range of perspectives in a 
balanced manner. City staff will review all Panel related materials in advance of the first 
panel meeting for content and technical accuracy. 
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Q3 Is there an expectation for the number of participants for the Community Panel? 

A3 The City expects the Community Panel will have between 30-50 participants. 

Q4 What is the defined catchment area for participant selection / the invitation mailing? 

A4 
The City sees this as a focussed engagement around the area impacted along with some city 
wide perspective. The City is looking for expert advice and process design from the 
proponents.   

Q5 Is there general estimate or budget for this project? 

A5 The City does not disclose budget information. 

Q6 

What are the expectations concerning language and translation: 

a. is it expected that some of the consultations will be held in language other than english? 

b. Are communication materials to participants (email correspondence, invitations, etc.) 
expected to be in other languages other than English? 

c. Are any deliverables, including the draft and/or final reports expected to be in other 
languages other than English? 

A6 

Yes, the consultations should be provided in languages other than English, particularly in 
languages that represent more than 10% of the population within the area from which the 
participants will be drawn. This will include translated notifications, invitations and 
correspondence, as required. Boards and other important briefing materials should be 
translated as required based on the competency and comfort level of participants. 
Simultaneous translation should be required for learning and briefing, again based on the 
needs of participants. Please provide an estimate of disbursement in your proposal. 

Q7 Will the report be released to the public? 

A7 Yes. 

Q8 Are the costs for hosting events (catering, AV, event space, etc.) to be included in this proposal? 

A8 Yes. 

Q9 

To confirm: Who is responsible for organizing venues, AV, catering, etc. for consultations? Will 
the City provide support or help booking public venues? These details are important 
considerations when hosting consultations — if this is not the proponent’s responsibility, will the 
proponent’s recommendations be respected concerning these matters? 

A9 

The successful proponent will be responsible for handling all logistics related to the 
Community Panel including any broader public events to invite additional input that the 
Panel may request. When booking events, the City typically looks for a venue in or near the 
area under discussion that has convenient access for participants either on foot, by bike or 
on transit. As some of the participants will be from outside of the area or dependent on 
motor vehicles to get around, parking for bikes and vehicles will need to be available. The 
venue will also need to be accessible including accessible washrooms. The City has 
guidelines for hosting accessible meetings that would be useful and can be shared with the 
successful proponent. 
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Q10 
Who is responsible for organizing and/or reimbursing travel costs of consultation participants? In 
the case, taxis for the elderly or those with mobility issues? 

A10 
The City expects that the successful proponent will have a system for organizing and 
reimbursing travel costs. Please provide an estimate and include this as a disbursement in 
your proposal.  

Q11 
Accessibility Obligations: Exceptional requirements sometimes arise — sign-language 
interpretation for example. These costs cannot necessarily be anticipated. Is the Ministry 
responsible for accessibility costs deemed to be exceptional? 

A11 Yes, the City wants to support everyone to participate. Please provide an estimate of 
disbursement in your proposal. 

Q12 

The proposal deadline is January 30. It is expected that a proposal of this size and sensitivity 
will take two-weeks (optimistic) to review, judge, award, and contract — by mid-February. The 
major program and terms of reference drafts and formal presentation to council is slated for 
February 20th. This does not seem feasible and would also look like a rush from the perspective 
of stakeholders. Is the proposed timeline set? Is this issue already noted and being addressed, 
and if so, can the City reissue more accurate timeline dates? 

A12 

In reference to the proposed schedule (B-6, 9.0), two tasks are target milestones. 
- Task 6. Assembly concludes (End of June 2018) 
- Task 8. Review, presentation to Council, refinement (September 2018) 

The target completion time for other tasks is provided as a guideline. The Proponent’s 
proposal shall indicate whether they can meet the milestones. If the timeline is not 
achievable, the proponent must clearly state this and provide an alternate schedule for 
consideration.  

Q13 
Does the City have lists for business owners in the area or is the consultant expected to source 
this information? 

A13 
The City has lists for business owners in the area that will be shared with the successful 
proponent. 

Q14 
Are non-business organizations (churches, not-for-profit service providers, etc.) categorized as 
businesses? If not, are they to be considered for the Panel? 

A14 
These perspectives are important to have a voice in some capacity through this process. The 
City is looking for expert advice and process design from the proponents to include these 
perspectives. 

Q15 
What information has been shared with stakeholders about this process to date, and what 
expectations have been established with stakeholders about involvement in the panel? 

A15 

Many stakeholders have been involved in discussions related to the arterial options for a 
long time, and it was a core issue in the False Creek Flats planning process. The City has 
announced that there will be a Community Panel, created a website with background 
information on the issue and the proposed panel, and let people know about the panel on 
our relevant list-serves. 

There needs to be a way to involve key stakeholders in the learning program to ensure the 
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full range of perspectives are understood and considered by the panel. 

Q16 
Are there any categories of participants who have been promised involvement in the panel? Are 
there any requirements as to how business should be represented on the panel (ie: must include 
at least ‘X number’ businesses from produce row) 

A16 
No categories/participants have been promised involvement on the Panel. The City relies on 
the successful proponents to develop a representative member selection as outlined on page 
B-3 in Section 5.1 of the RFP. 

Q17 

To what extent does the City view the community panel as a democratic exercise versus a 
stakeholder-based deliberation? If the purpose is primarily democratic, would the City consider 
making businesses non-voting members or having businesses and other stakeholders present to 
the panel rather than participate in the panel? If the purpose is to find consensus among major 
stakeholder/interest groups, would the City consider reserving spaces for specific types of 
individuals / organizations / businesses that are potentially most impacted by the decision? 

A17 

The City would like the Community Panel to provide direction on the new East-West arterial 
based on what they consider to be in the best interest of the community and City at large. In 
this sense, the City does consider it to be a democratic exercise. At the same time, the City 
realizes that there are local businesses and stakeholders who are not residents in the area, 
but will also be impacted by some of the options. The City wants to ensure that these 
perspectives are meaningfully included in the process and the City is open to advice from 
the successful proponent about how best to achieve this goal. 

Q18 To what extent will the successful proponent have editorial autonomy to frame discussion 
materials and report on panel recommendations? 

A18 
The successful proponent will have autonomy to frame the discussion and report on panel 
recommendations. The City will review materials for the accuracy of content and technical 
information only. 

Q19 
Is it possible to provide a standard certificate of insurance from our insurance agent rather than 
the tailored form in Appendix 5. All City insurance requirements will be met and verified before 
commencement of work. 

A19 
The existing insurance certificate from your insurance agent is acceptable at this stage.  

The successful Proponent must meet all the insurance requirements as stated in the RFP. 

 

End of Questions and Answers No. 1 


